Devon

County Council

Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the County Hall
Standards Committee Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon
EX2 4QD
(See below)
Your ref : Date : 27 March 2019 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk

Our ref :

Please ask for : Karen Strahan 01392 382264

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4th April, 2019

A meeting of the Standards Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in the Committee
Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART | - OPEN COMMITTEE

Apologies for absence

Minutes

Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 November 2018, previously circulated.

ltems Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a matter of
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

Member Profile Pages - DBS Checks and Sanctions (Pages 1 - 6)

Members are asked to consider adding further information to Councillor profile pages in terms of
publishing DBS checks and / or sanctions or that a Councillor has no sanctions against them.

An example from Wigan Council is attached for information.



Councillor Complaints Process

Members are asked to consider making an amendment to the Councillor complaints process. At
present a Subject Member (who has had a complaint made against them and the matter proceeds
to a full investigation by an independent investigator) has the right to see a draft of the
investigators Report.

It is suggested that this be amended so that the Subject Member has sight of both the draft report
and the final report.

STANDING ITEMS

Customer Feedback Monitoring Report (Pages 7 - 16)

Report of the Head of Digital Transformation & Business Support on feedback, compliments,
representations and complaints received and handled by the Council for Quarter 3 (October 2018
to December 2018), attached.

Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring (Pages 17 - 20)

Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/19/1) on co-opted Members’ attendance at meetings of the
Council, monitoring compliance with ethical governance frameworks, attached.

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

Local Government Ethical Standards - A Review by the Committee in Public Life (Pages 21 - 36)

Executive Summary of ‘Local Government Ethical Standards - A Review by the Committee in
Public Life’, attached.

Members will recall that this Committee submitted a response to the Consultation.

The full Report of the Committee on Standards in Public Life can be found here.

The recently published Municipal Journal (the MJ), the management journal for local authority
business referred to the recently published Report, in light of the Judicial Review outcome into the

Standards regime in Devon, article attached.

Standards Committee Annual Report 2018/2019 (Pages 37 - 40)

In line with best practice the Committee has previously produced an Annual Report outlining the
range of its activities and related developments during the year and identifying any issues for
consideration or that might impact upon future arrangements.

The draft Annual Report for 2018/19 is submitted for endorsement and publication is attached.

The publication complements and gives rigour to the Council’'s Annual Governance Statement
which it is required to publish separately on an annual basis.

Recommendation

That the Annual Report for 2018/19 be approved and published.


https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s16842/Local%20Government%20Ethical%20Standards%20Consultation%20Document%20-%20Response.pdf
https://s3.amazonaws.com/lawingov_production/system/redactor_assets/documents/1929/Local_Government_Ethical_Standards________________Web_.PDF

10

Local Determination of Complaints

County Solicitor to report on complaints or allegations of a breach of the Council’'s Members’ Code
of Conduct received since the last meeting.

PART Il - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE

GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

NIL

Members are remind
[...]
ing Officer;

That the report to Council include a recommendation that the Member be censured;

The Member is to engage with a programme facilitated by an external provider that will address
his issues and behaviour with a signed agreement as to what outcomes are to be achieved. This
is to be done within six months of receipt of his apologies;

Due to his continued pattern of unreasonable behaviour, it is to be recommended that the
Councillor continues to engage with specialist support to help him address his issues;

The Sub Committee endorsed the process whereby all emails Councillor Brierley sends to officers
continue to be managed before delivery to the officer. They should only be forwarded on to the
relevant officer to respond to if they are respectful and courteous and do not contain abuse,
rudeness or ridicule and are not considered to be harassing either in the content of the email or
volume of emails he sends to the officer. Officers are to respond to emails from the Councillor
only to the Councillor's Council email address

Having particular regard to the nature and pattern of bullying behaviour consistently shown, the

v T ENG

7 Wwal| epuaby






Agenda Iltem 6

Standards Committee
4 April 2019

Customer Feedback Monitoring Report for Quarter 3 (October 2018 — December 2018)

1.

1.1

1.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.5

Purpose

This report provides a quarterly update to Standards Committee on the volumes and themes for all
types of customer feedback (Compliments, Comments and Complaints), letters from Members of
Parliament and Complaints being dealt with by the Local Government and Social Care
Ombudsman about Devon County Council. In addition, it provides information regarding the
Council’s performance in responding to and learning from the outcomes of complaints.

Activity overview

Please see appendix 1 for a summary of feedback related activity within the reporting year to date.
Please notes that “complaints — local” refers to any complaint dealt with locally
[...]
he perceived attitude or rudeness of staff
continues to feature in the top 3 issues, particularly as 38% of complaints where this issue was
raised were upheld in quarter 3. The quality of service provided features highly in the top issues
however there was a lower percentage upheld in quarter 2 than quarter 1; the percentage upheld
has increased again in quarter 3.

Paée 7



Agenda Item 6

41

4.2

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

5.6

6.1

Stage 2 Complaints

There has been a continual decrease in Stage 2 complaints received quarter on quarter in this
reporting year, however the numbers being received per quarter are still higher on average that
each quarter in 2017-18. Children’s Services are an exception, experiencing increases in numbers
received throughout the reporting year. The comparative increase between 2017-18 and 2018-19
is not necessarily an indicator of poor service. Alternatively, it may suggest increased access to the
complaints procedure (Appendix 2 — table 7).

There were 29 Stage 2 complaints closed in quarter 3, however only 34% of the responses were
sent in time (Appendix 2 — table 8). Some of these delays can be attributed to capacity issues
within the Customer Relations Team, however many of the delays relate to difficulty in obtaining
relevant information from services within the investigation.

As in quarter 2, in quarter 3 there has continued to be a significant increase in the percentage of
complaints upheld compared to those upheld at Stage 1. This is concerning as it demonstrates that
independent scrutiny of the complaints at Stage 2 is producing a different outcome than Stage 1
(Appendix 2 — table 9).

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Complaints

The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) investigate complaints about
councils, adult social care providers, including care homes and agencies, and some other
organisations providing local public services. They assess for fault and make findings in relation to
maladministra
[...]
ouncil to build upon good practice.

Pagze 8


http://www.lgo.org.uk/

6.2

71

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

8.3

Agenda Iltem 6

It should be noted that the Customer Relations Team is unable to report on compliments that are
not shared with us and therefore this is only likely to be a partial picture. Compliments experienced
an increase over the previous reporting year, however this has unfortunately dropped off again in
2018-19 (Appendix 2 — graph 1).

MP Enquiries

The number of MP Enquiries received in quarters 2 and 3 2018-19 showed a decrease compared
to the quarter 1. The reason for this is not known (Appendix 2 — graph 2).

All MP Enquiries should be responded to within 20 working days of receipt. Several service areas
experienced a decrease in their MP Enquiry response performance in quarter 3 compared to
quarter 2, although DTBS have maintained a 100% response rate throughout the year to date, and
Adult Social Care have shown an improvement between quarters 2 and 3 (Appendix 2 — table 13).

There is however a need for improvement in response times to MP Enquiries for the majority of
services, and Children’s Services in particular within only 60% of responses made in time in
quarter 3.

Representations

A representation is a comment or concern that is not intended or eligible to be a formal complaint
but requires a formal response.

The Council continues to see a significantly lower number of representations received than in
previous years, and the lowest number of representations received in the last 2.5 years was
recorded in quarter 2 2018-19; there has been a slight increase in numbers received in quarter 3.
The general reduction is likely to be partially attributable to Highways managing their own
representations rather than Customer Relations handling or logging them in any way. This
information is therefore unlikely to give the full picture of all levels of representations being
received within the Council (Appendix 2 — graph 3).

All Representations should be
[...]
 some specific areas of concern.
A minority of councillors engage in bullying or harassment, or other highly disruptive behaviour,
and a small number of parish councils give rise to a disproportionate number of complaints about
poor behaviour.

We have also identified a number of risks in the sector: the current rules around conflicts of
interest, gifts, and hospitality are inadequate; and the increased complexity of local government
decision-making is putting governance under strain.

The challenge is to maintain a system which serves the best instincts of councillors, whilst
addressing unacceptable behaviour by a minority, and guarding against potential corporate
standards risks.

It is clear from the evidence we have received that the benefits of devolved arrangements should
be retained, but that more robust safeguards are needed to strengthen a locally determined
system. We are also clear that all local authorities need to develop and maintain an organisational
culture which is supportive of high ethical standards. A system which is solely punitive is not
desirable or effective; but in an environment with limited external regulation, councils need the
appropriate mechanisms in place to address problems when they arise.

Our recommendations would enable councillors to be held to account effectively and would
enhance the fairness and transparency of the standards process. Introducing a power of
suspension and a model code of conduct will enable councillors to be held to account for the
most serious or repeated breaches and support officers to address such behaviour, including
in parish councils. Strengthening the role of the Independent Person and introducing a right of

6 Page 22



appeal for suspended councillors will enhance the impartiality and fairness of the process, which
is vital to ensure that councillors are protected from malicious or unfounded complaints. Greater
transparency on how complaints are assessed and decided in a system which is currently to
[...]
Committee and its terms of reference, is
in the Council’s Constitution and can be seen on the website.

The Committee met 4 times in 2018/19 with 3 ordinary
meetings and 1 convened to consider the outcome of
an investigation. Co-opted Members attended a
further 23 meetings of the Council, Cabinet or
Committees to observe and monitor compliance with
the Council’s ethical governance framework. A number
of practical observations were made about speaking,
use of microphones, identification, use of nameplates
and punctuality, but no specific behaviours were
observed which might have resulted in a breach of the
code or would warrant further action. Steps were
taken to address those practical matters identified.

councillor The Committee recently approved additional guidance to help the Council deal with
complaints about sensitive personal issues, such as alleged harassment (including sexual harassment),
bullying or victimisation alongside issues of confidentiality and / or anonymity of the complainant. This
included an acceptable conduct and guidance note to be read alongside the Code of Conduct and the
Council’s Acceptable Behaviour Policy.

Page 37


http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=165
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1124
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=1138
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=131
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=144
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=160
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=159
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/councillors-nav/making-a-complaint-about-a-devon-county-councillor

Agenda Iltem 9

11 complaints were received under the Members Code of Conduct alleging breaches of the code (there were 3
complaints in relation to one incident and 2 complaints in relation to a second) relating to undemocratic
behaviour, failing to treat others with respect, speaking rudely to Members of the public, failure to deal with a
constituent enquiry, intimidatory behaviour, bringing the Council into disrepute, publication of ‘erroneous’
statements, misuse of email and displays of aggressive behaviours.

Following an initial assessment of each complaint involving the Independent Person appointed by the Council, no
further action was taken on 10 of the complaints on the basis that either there had been no material breach of the
code that would warrant further investigation, or that the Councillor had been acting in a personal capacity and in

one case the Subject Member apologised and the complaint was subsequently withdrawn.

There was 1 case where formal investigation was required, following consultation with the Independent Person,
relating to the subject Member failing to apply one or more of the Principles of Public Life, in particular, they had
allegedly breached the provisions set out at paragraphs 1.3 (i), 4(a), 5(b), 5(c), 5 (h) of the Code in that they failed
to promote and support high standards of conduct when serving in a public post, failed to treat others with
courtesy and respect, acted in a way which may have caused the County Council to breach a statutory duty or any
of the equality enactments, that their actions could be characterised as bullying or intimidation and/or a potential
abuse or misuse of power and that they had conducted themselves in a manner to bring their office and/or the
Council into disrepute.

The outcome was heard by the Committee in July 2018, who determined there had been a breach of the Code of
Conduct in relation to all the above allegations. The Committee agreed a number of sanctions including a formal
censure, recommendations to remove the Subject Member from Committee / Sub Committees and outside bodies,
have access to County Council premises restricted and undertake relevant training.

The Committee continues to monitor the ; .
i Fthe C s feedback an
[...]
Partnership in early
2018 and confirmed that the Council has a robust ethical framework in place, set out in the Code of
Corporate Governance (Constitution), which takes account of statutory obligations, Government
guidance as well as local Codes of Ethics. The framework is based on the principles & sub-principles
of corporate governance contained within the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework (2016). The review found
there to be clear dissemination, delivery, monitoring and maintenance of ethical standards. Particular
areas of strength identified was the monitoring being carried out by the Standards Committee and
Member induction training.

Whilst a few recommendations were made in that Report, they sought to further enhance what is
already robust ethical frameworks, e.g. formalising a sub-delegation within the scheme of delegation.

A high standard was reported which means the system and controls in place adequately mitigate
exposure to the risks identified. The system is being adhered to and substantial reliance can be placed
upon the procedures in place.

Page 39



Agenda Iltem 9

No individual dispensations were During 2018/ 19 the Monitoring Officer continued
granted to Members of the Council to to hold ‘open house’ sessions for Members prior to
allow them to speak and vote on any Council meetings to discuss ethical governance
matter before the Council / Committee. issues:

However, the general dispensation is .
’ e meetings procedures / rules of debate and

speaking

e declarations of Members’ Interests &
Conduct Issues

o representing the Council on other
organisations

always under review.

Looking Ahead, much of the work of the Committee

is demand led. However, it will continue to monitor
elected Members performance at meetings of the Council, Cabinet and Committees and adherence to the Council’s
ethical governance framework; to monitor reports on compliments, representations and complaints received under
the corporate feedback system and consider any feedback arisin
[...]
Governance Framework: Monitoring
	8 Local Government Ethical Standards - A Review by the Committee in Public Life
	Executive summary
	List of recommendations
	List of best practice
	Introduction
	Chapter 1: Overview of standards
	Chapter 2: Codes of conduct and interests
	Chapter 3: Investigations and safeguards
	Chapter 4: Sanctions
	Chapter 5: Town and parish councils
	Chapter 6: Supporting officers
	Chapter 7: Councils’ corporate arrangements
	Chapter 8: Leadership and culture
	Conclusion
	Appendix 1: About the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Appendix 2: Methodology

	MJ Article

	9 Standards Committee Annual Report 2018/2019





Minutes of the meeting

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
4/04/19

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

47

48

49

4 April 2019

Present:-

Councillors C Chugg (Chair), M Asvachin, R Bloxham, P Colthorpe, A Connett, P Twiss,
Sir Simon Day, | Hipkin, R Hodgins, A Mayes and R Saltmarsh

Apologies:-

Councillors J Mathews

Minutes
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Asvachin, and

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2018 be agreed as a
correct record.

Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

Member Profile Pages - DBS Checks and Sanctions

Members considered whether they wished to add further information to Councillors profile
pages on the website.

Specific examples would be publishing whether a Member had undergone a Disclosure and
Barring Service (DBS) check and / or whether sanctions had been applied or that a Councillor
has no sanctions against them.

A profile page from Wigan Council was attached to the agenda as an example of an Authority
who had done this.

Members discussed whether links might be a more appropriate mechanism, given much of the
information, particularly with regard to Standards, was already published on the Council’s
website. They further discussed the expectations on those serving in public office and the need
to strike a balance between the openness and transparency that the public expect whilst also
respecting the privacy of those elected to serve.

Members also discussed the current requirement to publish home addresses on the website
and the risks associated with this.

It was MOVED by Councillor Asvachin, SECONDED by Councillor Twiss, and

RESOLVED that links from Member profile pages be used to direct the public to any
Standards matters relating to that Member and that it be recorded that Members have
undergone a DBS check.

(in line with the Procedure agreed under Standards Minute *18, Mrs Mayes, Mrs Saltmarsh and Mr
Hipkin, Mr Hodgins and Sir Simon Day showed their support for the approved resolution. In line with that
procedure, their views are recorded in the minutes)



*

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

4/04/19

50

51

Councillor Complaints Process

Members were asked to consider making an amendment to the Councillor complaints process.

The Committee noted that the current procedure was that a Subject Member (who had a
complaint made against them and the matter proceeded to a full investigation by an
independent investigator) had the right to see a draft of the investigators Report. It was
suggested this be amended so that the Subject Member had sight of both the draft Report and
the final Report and the opportunity to comment and any feedback be presented to the
Standards Committee.

Members suggested a timescale of 10 working days for the Subject Member to consider the
Reports was reasonable.

It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Connett and
RESOLVED that the procedures be amended in line with the above.

Customer Feedback Monitoring Report

The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation & Business
Support on, compliments, comments and complaints received and handled by the County
Council for Quarter 3 (October 2018 — December 2018).

The Report provided a quarterly update to the Committee on the volumes and themes for all
types of customer feedback, as outlined above as well as letters from Members of Parliament
and Complaints being dealt with by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman about
the Council. The Report also provided information regarding the Council’s performance in
responding to and learning from the outcomes of complaints.

In relation to Stage 1 complaints (327 in quarter 3), there had been a continuous reduction
received quarter on quarter during this reporting year; the only exception was in Children’s
Services which had seen an increase, outlined at Appendix 2 — table 3.

At Stage 2, there had been a continual decrease (29 Stage 2 complaints closed in quarter 3).
However, the numbers being received per quarter were still higher on average than each
quarter in 2017-18. Children’s Services were again an exception, experiencing increases in
numbers received throughout the reporting year. What was more concerning was the increase
in the percentage of complaints upheld (across the board) compared to those upheld at Stage
1.

In relation to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO), there had been a
gradual decline in numbers of LGSCO complaints in 2017-18, however, the numbers received
were increasing in 2018-19 (Appendix 2 — table 10). However, there had been a decrease in
maladministration and injustice findings within 2018-19 compared to 2017-18, which was
positive. The Council had maintained an excellent response rate to the LGSCO. All LGSCO
final decisions could be viewed on the LGSCO website — www.Igo.org.uk

Capturing compliments was important for the Council, but the Customer Relations Team were
unable to report on compliments not shared with them, therefore the information presented
could only be a partial picture.

The number of MP enquiries received in quarters 2 and 3 2018-19 showed a decrease
compared to quarter 1. The reason for this was not known (Appendix 2 — graph 2). The Report
highlighted there was a need for improvement in response times to MP Enquiries for the
majority of services, although Digital Transformation and Business Support (DTBS) had
maintained a 100% response rate throughout the year to date.


http://www.lgo.org.uk/

52

53

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
4/04/19

A representation was described as a comment or concern not intended or eligible to be a
formal complaint but required a formal response and the Council continued to see a
significantly lower number of representations received than in previous years. The general
reduction was likely to be partially attributable to Highways managing their own
representations, therefore the information presented was unlikely to give the full picture.

Members commented and asked questions on the following issues;

o the references to rudeness of staff (para 3.5) and what action the Council was taking
on this;
the role of the Leadership Group in oversight of the issues contained within the Report;
the delays in response times to stage 2 complaints (para 4.2);

e timeliness of answering calls in the Customer Services Centre (notwithstanding this
wasn’t under the remit of the customer relations team); and

e how vexatious complaints were dealt with and the Council’s policy on this.

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and the issues of high levels of perceived staff rudeness
and timeliness in responding to stage 2 complaints be considered in more detail by the
Leadership Group as part of their management oversight of the process.

Ethical Governance Framework: Monitoring

The Committee received the Report of the County Solicitor (CSO/19/1) summarising feedback
from Co-opted Members of this Committee on their attendance at meetings of the Council,
Cabinet and Committees since the previous meeting, monitoring compliance by Members and
Officers with the Council’s ethical governance framework.

The Committee were pleased to note that there had been no areas of significant concern or
any indication of actions or behaviours that might be felt to have resulted in a potential breach
of the Code, acknowledging also that steps would continue to be taken to address practical
and procedural matters in light of Member's comments arising from both this and the previous
monitoring reports in future training sessions.

The Head of Democratic Services highlighted there was a tender for an upgrade to the DAW
room which should address the sound issues highlighted by many of the Co-opted Members.

Members also reported on the comment in the Report which referred to the ‘walking out of the
Labour Group from the Chamber'. It was clarified there were Members of other parties who
also left the Chamber.

Local Government Ethical Standards - A Review by the Committee in Public
Life

The Committee considered the Executive Summary of ‘Local Government Ethical Standards -
A Review by the Committee in Public Life’. The full Report of the Committee on Standards in
Public Life was available on the web.

Members further recalled that the Committee previously submitted a response to the
Consultation.

The Report outlined that it was clear from the evidence received that the benefits of devolved
arrangements should be retained, but that more robust safeguards were needed to strengthen
a locally determined system. Local Authorities needed to develop and maintain an
organisational culture which was supportive of high ethical standards. Whilst an environment
with limited external regulation was desirable, Councils needed the appropriate mechanisms in
place to address problems when they arose.


https://s3.amazonaws.com/lawingov_production/system/redactor_assets/documents/1929/Local_Government_Ethical_Standards________________Web_.PDF
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s16842/Local%20Government%20Ethical%20Standards%20Consultation%20Document%20-%20Response.pdf

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

4/04/19

A number of the recommendations outlined in the Report involved legislative change which
would be a matter for Government to implement. However, the 26 recommendations included
issues such as an updated model code of conduct (created by the Local Government
Association), candidates standing for or accepting public office not being required publicly to
disclose their home address, clarity that Councillors should be presumed to be acting in an
official capacity in their public conduct (including social media), amendments to the Relevant
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012, establishment of a register of
gifts and hospitality, new requirements on declarations of interests, the role of the Independent
Persons to be strengthened and new requirements for their terms of appointment, powers of
suspension for the Authority (with appropriate safeguards), powers to establish decision-
making standards committee with voting independent members, Councillors having a right of
appeal to the Local Government Ombudsman, updating the Local Government Transparency
Code to require councils to publish annually details of complaints, subject matter and outcome,
clarification of the legal position regarding barring councillors from Council premises or the
withdrawal of facilities, abolishment of the criminal offences in the Localism Act 2011 on
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, new requirements for Parish Council clerk qualifications and
Parish Council Codes of Conduct, disciplinary protections for statutory officers, whistleblowing
policies and a named contact for the external auditor, Councillors being listed as ‘prescribed
persons’ for the purposes of the Public Interest Disclosure Act 1998, requirements to attend
formal induction training and peer reviews including consideration of processes for maintaining
ethical standards.

The Report also identified some ‘best practice’ for Local Authorities, which represented a
benchmark for ethical practice which the Committee considered and discussed.

In terms of best practice 1 and 2 (prohibitions on bullying and harassment in codes of conduct
and provisions in codes of conduct requiring councillors to comply with any formal standards
investigation), the Council had amended its guidance to reflect.

Best practice 3 asked that principal authorities review their code of conduct each year and
Members suggested this be an annual item for the Standards Committee to review.

The Code was accessible on the website, therefore fulfilled the requirement of the 4t
recommendation and work has also taken place on the gifts and hospitality register, with the
information now available on the Members profile pages (best practice 5).

A public interest test (best practice 6) had been written and was available from the Councillor
complaints process webpages.

The Council was already compliant with best practice 7, 8, 9 and 10 regarding Independent
Persons and relevant consultation mechanisms, publication timescales of decision notices and
straightforward and accessible guidance on its website on how to make a complaint and the
process.

The recommendations in relation to best practice 11 and 12 were not relevant to the County
Council.

The Council had procedures in place to address any conflicts of interest when undertaking a
standards investigation, addressing number 13 and also would take forward the suggestions of
14 relating to reporting on separate bodies (set up or owned by the Council) as part of annual
governance statements.

In line with 15, senior officers regularly met with political group leaders or group whips to
discuss standards issues.

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Chugg, and

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and that, in line with the best practice recommendation
3, the Standards Committee reviews its Code of Conduct on an annual basis.



54

55

STANDARDS COMMITTEE
4/04/19

Standards Committee Annual Report 2018/2019

The Committee considered the draft of the Standards Committee Annual Report for 2018/19
prepared in line with best practice commenting on its work and developments during the year
and on any issues for consideration or development in the future. The draft Annual Report had
been prepared in an easy to read, accessible format.

The Report highlighted that the Committee met 4 times in 2018/19 with 3 ordinary meetings
and 1 convened to consider the outcome of an investigation. Co-opted Members attended a
further 23 meetings of the Council, Cabinet or Committees to observe and monitor compliance
with the Council’s ethical governance framework.

It further referred to the number of complaints that had been received over the last 12 months,
the nature of the allegations and the outcome of each of those.

The Council had also, following the outcome of one complaint and the resolution of the
Standards Committee, arranged Sexual Harassment Training for all Members of the Council.
Members commented that the training had been excellent and was welcomed.

During 2018 /19 the Council agreed a policy that Members would undergo a Basic DBS,
unless they undertook some other role that necessitated an Enhanced DBS check, in line with
relevant legislation.

The Report highlighted the review that had been carried out by the Devon Audit Partnership in
early 2018 on Ethics and Ethical Governance and confirmed that the Council had a robust
ethical framework in place. The review found clear dissemination, delivery, monitoring and
maintenance of ethical standards and particular areas of strength identified was the monitoring
being carried out by the Standards Committee and Member induction training.

The Committee acknowledged that the publication, independently, of an Annual Report by the
Committee complemented and gave rigour to the Council’s Annual Governance Statement
which it was required to publish on an annual basis.

RESOLVED that the Annual Report for 2018/19 be approved and published on the Council’s
website.

Local Determination of Complaints

The County Solicitor reported that, since the last meeting, 9 complaints concerning alleged
breaches of the Members Code of Conduct had been received (there were 3 complaints in
relation to one incident and 2 complaints in relation to a second) relating to undemocratic
behaviour, failing to treat others with respect, speaking rudely to Members of the public,
bringing the Council into disrepute, publication of ‘erroneous’ statements and misuse of email.

Following an initial assessment of each complaint involving the Independent Person appointed
by the Council, no further action was taken on the complaints on the basis that either there had
been no material breach of the Code that would warrant further investigation, or that the
Councillor had been acting in a personal capacity and in one case the Subject Member
apologised and the complaint was subsequently withdrawn.

In relation to further complaint received, this would be held in abeyance pending the outcome
of court proceedings.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.30 pm



